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On April 1, 2025, Petitioners Shenzhen FBTech Electronics Ltd and 

Shenzhen Litime Technology Co., Ltd  (collectively “Petitioners”) filed a Petition 

for Inter Partes Review seeking review of claims 1-21 of U.S. Patent No. 

9,954,207. On August 8, 2025, Petitioners and Patent Owner filed a Joint Motion 

to Terminate Proceeding (Paper 10). The Patent Trial and Appeal Board granted 

the joint motion to terminate on August 12, 2025 (Paper 11). 

Petitioners challenged 21 claims and paid a post-institution fee of $28,125 

under 37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a)(2) and an excess claim post-institution fee of $940 

under  37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a)(4). Because the Inter Partes Review was terminated 

before institution, Petitioner requests a refund of these post-institution fees, 

totaling $29,065. 

The post-institution fee was paid on April 1, 2025 from Deposit Account 06-

0308, and the appropriate fees may be credited back to this Deposit Account. 

Dated: August 13, 2025 Respectfully submitted,   

 /s/ John S. Zanghi 
Tony V. Pezzano 
Tod M. Melgar 
John S. Zanghi 
Mark D. Klinko 
Lippes Mathias LLP 
tpezzano@lippes.com 
tmelgar@lippes.com 
jzanghi@lippes.com 
mklinko@lippes.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), the undersigned hereby certifies that the above 

document was served on August 13, 2025, by filing this document through the P-TACTS 

system upon the following attorneys for the Patent Owner: 

 Steven A. Moore (smoore@dority-manning.com) 

 Tim F. Williams (timw@dority-manning.com) 

 Scott A. Cole (scole@dority-manning.com) 

 

Date: August 13, 2025    /s/ John S. Zanghi 

       John S. Zanghi 


